consideration was approved by the member of 
Thaibinh Medical University, Vietnam (Proof 
number 1/2009).  

* To whom correspondence should be addressed. 
E-mail: dat_tbmc@yahoo.com 

Original article 

J Health Res 2009, 23(suppl) : 1-4 

2 

RESULTS: Four hundred and three 
participants (n=403, 96%) were consented to 
complete the face to face questionnaires. The 
majority of the participants were male (59.8%). 
The age ranged from 20 to 70 years. The 
average age of the participants was 43 years 
with a standard deviation of 10.7. Most of